

No. 21-3787

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; RICHARD K. DELMAR, in his official capacity as Acting Inspector General of the Department of the Treasury; and the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

DANIEL WINIK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7245*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 305-8849*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Implementing Regulations.....	3
C. This Action .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. OHIO FAILED TO ESTABLISH AN ARTICLE III CONTROVERSY.....	7
II. OHIO’S CHALLENGE TO THE OFFSET PROVISION IS MERITLESS .....	11
A. The Offset Provision Is A Proper Exercise Of Congress’s Power To Specify The Uses Of Federal Grants.....	11
B. Section 802’s Express Grant Of Rulemaking Authority Includes Section 802’s Offset Provision.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 3089103 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2021) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	23
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital - Golden Triangle, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 956 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) .....	6, 11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985) .....	11
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982) .....	18
<i>Charles v. Verbagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Children’s Hospital Association of Texas v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	8, 10
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014) .....	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 15, 16, 17
544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	15

<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	22
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Irving Independent School District v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	20, 22
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Missouri v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021) .....	7, 10, 12
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	12
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	22
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021) .....	4
2021 WL 2712220 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021) .....	4, 9, 12, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Pennburst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	14, 16
<i>Petit v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	19

<i>Snider v. Creasy</i> , 728 F.2d 369 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>South Carolina Department of Education v. Duncan</i> , 714 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	12-13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	8
<i>United States v. Miami University</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Virginia Department of Education v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Wybe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	16

**Statutes:**

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 .....	vi, 2
42 U.S.C. § 802.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 802(a)(1) .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 802(b)(6)(A)(i) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A).....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(B).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 802(d).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(1) .....	3, 23
42 U.S.C. § 802(e) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 802(f).....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 802(g)(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 803(b)(3)(A) .....	2

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA)	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1) .....	15

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
------------------------	---

**Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	1
----------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities:**

<i>Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021).....	3, 9
---	------

Department of the Treasury, <i>Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xF4k9">https://go.usa.gov/xF4k9</a> (last updated July 19, 2021) .....	18
--	----

Gov. Mike DeWine, <i>Bipartisan Stage Budget Invests in Ohio’s Future and Cuts Taxes</i> (July 1, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/Z28Y-7VG8">https://perma.cc/Z28Y-7VG8</a> .....	9-10
--	------

Ohio Legislative Budget Office of the Legislative Service Commission, <i>Table 1A – Historical GRF Revenue, FY 1975–FY 2021</i> (July 13, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/JCA7-JHXT">https://perma.cc/JCA7-JHXT</a> .....	8
--	---

Ohio Legislative Service Commission, <i>Baseline Forecast of GRF Tax Revenues and Medicaid Expenditures for the FY 2022-FY 2023 Biennial Budget</i> (June 17, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/UE4T-DBXB">https://perma.cc/UE4T-DBXB</a> .....	9
---	---

Ohio Office of Budget & Management, <i>Governor DeWine’s Executive Budget Proposal: Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023</i> (June 17, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/86R3-8SFV">https://perma.cc/86R3-8SFV</a> .....	8-9
